ON Gz

Est. 1723

S

\

% OWNS‘AXQ

Resolution No. 817
2024 Schedule of Fees

LONDON GROVE TOWNSHIP
CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA



1

Table of Contents

Category Section nge F#

Administrative Services 4

Meeting Room Use 4

Goddard Park 4

Public Works 4.5

Subdivision and o)

Land Development

Zoning Hearing Board 5-6

Uniform Construction Code 6

Board of Appea]s

Miscellaneous Pexmits and Fees 6

Codes Section I: Determininq the Value of Construction: | 6
A. New Dwellings, including 6.7

apartments and townhouses -

B ASSGIH]:)]I_] Builclings T

C. NewCommercial, In&ustrial, Institutional,
Assembly and all other structures not r 4
previouslg included.

D. Residential Accessory Buildings 7

E.  Additions to private dwellings, 7

Apartments and townhouses

E  Alterations to private dwellings or their 7
accessory buildings.
Section 2: Peymit fees to include building
estimated value;
plumbing costs; electrical cost; L
Use and Occupancy Fee;

and/ oy $4.50 State Education Fee (UCC)
A.  Building permit for new dwellings ang 7.8

Aaccessory uses

B. Apartments and Townhouses 8
C. Additions and/or alterations to
private dwellings, apartments and 8
townhouses

372 Rose'HilllRoad:»West:Grove; PA19390
P: 610-345-0100 F: 610-345-0455

www.londongrove.org




D. Private Swimming Pools 8

E. PlanReview 8

E  New Commercial, industrial
And all other structures 8-9
Not previously included

G. Additions to commercial and

Industrial buildings or 8
Additional structures
H. Alterations to structures defined in 0
section # 7 above
I. Residential and Commercial
Use and Occupancy and/or 0-10
Transfer permits and home B
Occupation permits
J. Above or underground tanks 10
And pumps
K. Demolition Permits 10
L. Grading Permits 10
M. Highway Occupancy Permit 10-12
N. Zoning Permits 2
O. SignPermits 12
P. Re-inspection Fee 12
Q. Work Started Without 192
Permits
R, Board of Appeals 12
S, Aunual Permits 12
T. Pedcuer/ Solicitation Fees 12

372 Rose Hill:Road:»West:Grove,; PA*19390
P: 610-345-0100 F: 610-345-0455

www.londongrove.org




U. Stormwater Management Plan

1215

V. Alternate on-lot septic system

Agreement B
W. Unestablished Permit Fees 15
X. Fire and Life Safety
1. Fire Code Permits
Q2 Fire and Life Safetg Annual
[nspection Fees 15-15
3. Alarm Sljstems
4. False Fire Alaym Fee
9. Fire Code Operational Permits
Section 3: Insurance Requirements 16
Section 4: Municipal Authority 16-17
Section 3: Disclosure 18

372:Rose HillRoad»West Grove; PA19390
P: 610-345-0100 F: 610-345-0455

www.londongrove.org




Administrative Services

Copies
Black and White 85 x 11 (per page) $025
Color85x 11 (per page) $050
Large Format B&'W $4.60
Large Format Color $600
Returned Check $103.00
Z.oning Ordinance Boolc $5500
SALDO Book $35.00
Stormwater Management Ordinance Book $:’)000
Comprellensive Plan ] $4500
Zoning Map $6.00
Meeting Room Use
Keg Deposit/ Cleaning Deposit (Per Use) $"20600
Local Organization (Pex Use) $0.00
Agencq Within the Township (Per Use) $77.00
Government, Civic, Group Outside the $155.00
Towns]aip (P ey Use)
Goddard Park
Special Event (Up to 50 people) Resident Non-Resident
$77.00 $155.00
Garden Beds (Resident get fivst choice) Resident Non-Resident
$31.00 $52.00
Public Works
Labor and Equipment (Pex Hour)
Skilled Laborer $103.00
Skilled Laborer with Transportation $155.00
Backhoe/TFront Fnd Loader with Operator $206.00
Baclc]loe/ Front Fnd Loader with Operator for $958.00
Snow Removal
Single Axel Dump Truck with Operator $206.00
Snowplow with Operator $258.00
Riding Mower or Tractor with Operator $155.00
Hand Mower, Snow Blower or other Hand $103.00
Equipment with Operator
Skid Steer with Attached Equipment, Including $206.00
Snow Blower, and Operator.
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Materials
Salt (Per Ton) $88.00
Blacktop (Pex Ton) $83.00

All other materials will be billed on an actual cost basis. These services are only available on an emergency basis, as
determined by the Township or by Mutual Aid Agreements. The purpose of the fees listed is to set forth a standard

rate of yeimbursement.

Subdivision and Land Development (SALDO)

Plan Applicatiou Fee Escrow

Sketch Plan $350.00 $0

Preliminary /Final Subdivision Application Fee Escrow

Three (3) lots orless $35000 $Q,50000

Four (4) lots or more $§5000 + $5000 per Jot $7,50000

Land Development $2350.00+ 50.00 per 1,000 sq. ft. $10,55000

Preliminan; Plans ~ Subdivision Application Fee Escrow

Residential Lot Line C]Jange/ $350.00 $1,55000

Reverse Subdivision

Three (:5) Lots or Less $I,50000 $9,50000

Four (4) ~Ten (10) Lots $2500.00 $7500.00

Fleven (11) Lots and Greater $c2,500.00 $7,50000

Land Development $1,050.00 + $50.00 per $10,:550.00 >1,000 sg+ $‘1,150.00
1,000 sq. ft. per 1,000 sq. ft. thereafter.

Final Plans~ Subdivision Appl ication

Three (3) Lotsor Less $:55000

Four (4) or More Lots $55000 + $5000 pexr lot

Land Development $350.00 + $50.00 per 1,000 square feet.

Zonin,d, Hearin,q Board

Application submission requires five () sets of the following documents:

Completed and signed application with original signatures. (one original 01111])

Proof of owners]:lip (e.g. copy of recorded deed, agreement of sale, option contract, lease, etc.)

Narrative answering every guestion on the application form, without exception.

Plans sufficient to depict he information necessary to consider the application.

List of adjacent property owners with addresses.

Other appropriate related materials.

Please note that the Zoning Hearing Board Decision will expire six (6) months from the date it is granted.

372'Rose'Hill:Road»West:Grove; PA19390

P:610-345-0100 F: 610-345-0455

www.londongrove.org




6

Z.onin.é. Hearinp, Boarcl/ Conditional Use Application Fees:
All Fees Must Be Submitted with Application

Appeal $773.00

Variance $6c20.00

Special Exception $620.00

Validity Change $62000

Conditional Use [Tearing $9,5 46.00* plus % of the stenographer‘s cost, per
hearing.

Uniform Construction Code~ Board of Appeals
$1550.00 Escrow shall be established with the submittal of an application for appeal. The following cost

will be deducted from the escrow account:

Notes of testimony and transcripts costs.

Stenographers appearance cost.

Advertising costs.

Plus, an administration fee of 10% of charges incurred in conjunction therewith; $5Q.00 minimum,

MiSCeHaneous Permits Ell‘l(]. FGC—.‘S

Administrative $41.00 per hour
Building Code Official $5QOO per hour
Fire Marshal %9.00 per hour
Mauager $ 103.00 pex hour
On-Lot Septic $258.00

Park $52.00
Miscellaneous Peymits $59.00

Special Events Permits $103.00

Food Truck Mobile $5200

Codes

Section I: Determining Fstimated Value of Construction

Construction estimated values are intended only to determine the amount of the permit fee. Construction

estimated value will be determined as per the following schedule.

A. New Dwellings, including Apartments 1.$95.00 per sq. ft. of living space

and Townhouses. 2.$20.00 per sqg. ft. of unfinished basement
2. $:5000 per sq. ft. of finished basement

Basements utilized as kitchen, living 4.$26.00 per sq. {t. of garage arca

rooms, dining rooms, bedrooms, etc. 5.$18.00 per sq. {t. of wooden decks

constitute living space and shall be 6.$10.00 per sq. {t. for concrete patios

computed as per item as indicated. 7.$25.00 per sq. ft. for covered porches
8.$15.00 per sq. ft. for miscellaneous
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Does not include permits fees for
i ecfﬂ'ca[, Pl qul)i;;rg and Mechanical

WOI’](‘.

i} Assem]alu Buil(linﬁ.s.

Does not include permit fees for Flectrical,
F umﬁing and Mechanical work.

1.$145.00 per sq. ft. of assembly or occupied area.
2.$50.00 per sq. ft. of unoccupied areas in excess
of 150 square feet.

. New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional,
Assembly and all other Structures not
previouslu included.

Does not include permit fees for Electrical,
Pin m_bing and Mechanical work.

1.$145.00 per sq. ft. of all areas excluding basement,
utility yoom, furnace room, ete, in excess of 150
sq. ft.

2. $50.00 per sq. ft. of basement, utilitg room, furnace

room and other similar areas, in excess of 120 sq. ft.

. Residential Accesson] Builclinns.

Does not include permit fees for Electrical,
Pl um])ing and Mechanical work.

1.$26.00 per sq. {t. for buildings not intended for
human occupancy, garages, sheds, barns,

greenhouses, etc.

2.$36.00 per sq. {t. for buildings intended for

human occupancy, studios, workshops, hobby

shops, etc.
3.$90.00 per sq. ft. for buildings to be utilized as
living space.
E. Additions to Private Dwellings, Apartments See Section 2
and Townhouses.
E: Alterations to Private Dwellings ox Theix See Section 2
Accessorq Buildinp,s
Section 2: Fee Schedule

Permit fee to include builcliug estimated va]ue, plunﬂ)ing costs, mechanical costs, electrical costs, Use and
Occ:upancq fee and $4.50 State Education Fee.

A Builclin.q Peymit for New Dwellings and Their
Accesson] Uses.

$7750 for the first $l,000 of estimated value or fraction
thereof.

$16.00 for each additional $1,000 of estimated value or
fraction thereof.
Roof Replacements- $80.00
1. Electrical permits- 3% total job costs,
Residential Minimum $5Q.50,
Non-~Residential minimum $103,5 0, plus state
education fee.
2. Mechanical Permits-30% total job costs,
Residential minimum $5Q.50, Non-~
Residential minimum $103.50, plus state

education fee.

Does not include cost of PI nmbing, Mecﬁam'cd],
Electrical, Use and Occupancy or State Education
Fee
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3. Plumbing Permits~ 3% total job costs,
Residential minimum $5<250, Non~
Residential minimum $105f)0, plus state

education fee.

B: Apartments and Townhouses. Does not include
cost of Plumbing, Electrical, Mechanical, Use and

Occupancy or State Fducation Fee.

$T7750 for the first $1,000 of estimated value or fraction
thereof.

$16.00 for each additional $1,000 of estimated value or
fraction thereof.

1. Electrical Permits- 3% total job costs,
residential Minimum $5‘2.50, Non-Residential
minimum $103.50, plus state education fee.

Q. Mechanical Pexmits- 3% total job costs,
Residential minimum $5950, Non-Residential
minimum $103,50, plus state education fee.

3. Plumbing Permits- 3% total job costs,
Residential minimum $5950, Non-Residential

minimum $10350, plus state education fee.

C: Additions aud/ or Alterations to Private
Dwellings, Apartments and Townhouses.

Does not include cost of PI mu])iug, Electrical,
Mechanical, Use and Occupancy or State
Education fee.

$77b0 for the first $1,000 of value or fraction thereof.
$16.00 for each additional $1,000 of value or fraction
thereof. Residential roof rep].acement $89.50, non~
residential 3% total jO]J costs, minimum $103.50
1. Electrical Pexmits- 3% total job costs,
Residential minimum $5<250, Non-Residential
minimum $1,000.00, p]us state education fee.
Q. Mechanical Permits~ residential replacemeni
$89.50. 3% total job costs, Residential
minimum $52.50, Non-~Residential minimum
$1,000.00, plus state education fee.
3. Plumbing Permits~ 3% total job costs,
Residential minimum $5950, Non-Residential
minimum $1,000.00, plus state education fee.

D:Private Swimming Pools

$5700 for storable pool, having maximum dimensions

of 18'x 42" high that may be disassembled.

$89.00 for all other above ground pools.

All in-ground pools same as (A) above. Established by
contract signed by both parties. Value to include pool,
all equipment, paving, fence, ete. If contract excludes
any part of total project, separate permit(s) will be
required for those items.

E:Plan Review

A fee of $10550 shall be charged for each set of plans
reviewed for all construction projects greater than

$5(2,000.00. This fee is nonrefundable.

F: New Commercial, Industrial and all other

Structures not previously included.

1. $14450 for the first $1,00000 of estimated
value or fraction thereof. $46.00 for each
additional $1,000.00 of estimated value or
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{raction thereof, up to and including
$52,00000 $5600 for each additional
$1,000.00 of estimated cost or fraction thereof
over $52,000.00.

2. New Construction Agricultural Building
$050 per square foot.

3. Municipal buildings, police stations, and fire
stations are exempt.

4. Construction trailers or any other temporary
structures used for the storage of materials

$103.00 for the term of the project.

G: Additions to Commercial and Industrial
Buﬂclings or Additional Structures (except
apartments and townhouses). This shall include
public utility, amusement and recreational
buildings, and all mufti-family buildings, radio

towers and all other structures.

' $144.50 for the first $1,000.00 of estimated cost
or fraction thereof. $40.00 for each additional
$1,000.00 of estimated cost or fraction thereof
up to and including %9,00000
$3600 for each additional $1,000.00 of
estimated cost or fraction thereof over
$52,000.00.

] Municipal buildings, police stations, and fire
stations are exempt.

H: Alterations to Structures Defined in Section G
above.

Building Projects-

1. $14450 for the first $1,000.00 of estimated
value or fraction thereof.

2 $5600 for each additional $1,00000 of
estimated value or fraction thereof, up to and
including $52,000.00.

3. $3100 for each additional $1,000.00 of
estimated cost or fraction thereof over
$52,000.00.

Electrical Permits~ 3% total job costs, Residential
Minimmum $5Q50, Non-Residential minimum $10550,
plus state education fee.

Mechanical Peymits- 3% total jo]) costs, Residential
minimum $59.50, Non~Residential minimum $10350,
plus state education fee.

Plumbing Peymits~ 3% total job costs, Residential
minimum $5"2.50, Non-Residential minimum $105.50,

plus state education fee.

Municipal buildings, police stations, and fire stations

are exempt.

I: Residential and Commercial Use and

Occupancy aud/ or Transfer Permits and Home

Occupancy permit.

$5Q_00H Residential - New
$59.00~ Residential Transfer/ Alteratious/ Additions
$10:’).00~ Non-Residential Transfer- New
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$77.00 for 1,000 square feet, $11.00 for each additional

1,000 square feet or fraction thereof~ Non~Residential

Trausfer/ Mterations/ Additions.

$52.00- Home Occupation

J: Above or Underground Tanks and Pumyps: 1 $4(100 for above 81’01111(:1 tanks under a total
combination of 500-gallon capacity.

2. $103.00 for each tank up to 3,000-galon

capacity when used for residential heating and

cooking except as noted above.

3. $206.00 each, for all other tanks of any nature,
up to and including 10,000 gallons.

4, $1,030.00 each, for all other tanks of any
nature, over 10,000 3allous.

K: Demolitions (The estimated cost for demolitions $4100 for the first $1,05000 of estimated cost, or

will be deteymined from contractor’s bid or cost fraction thereof.

estimates without credit for sale of material or $11.00 for each $1,000.00 of estimated cost or fraction

other benefit.! thereof.

$5Q.00 Demolitions of private residential garages and

other small accessory buildings, with less than 500

square feet of ground area covered.

L: Grading permit 1. $5?.00~ Permit fee for the first acre or fraction
thereof.

2. $31.00- Fee for each additional acre or fraction
thereof, less than 10 acres.

3. $11.00~ Fee for each additional acre or fraction
thereof, over 10 acres.

M: Highway Occupancy Permit: Fees shall be i Drivewags

required as follows: A. Issuance: $16.00~ Minimum Use

Drivewaq $:5100~ Low Volume

Drivewag $41.00—- Medium Volume

Driveway $52.00- Higll Volume
Drivewm) $11.00- Supplemental fee

for each six~month time extension or
each submitted change.

B. Inspection: $11.00~ Minimum Use
Drivewag $QIOO~ Low Volume
Driveway $36.00- Medium Volume
Drivewag $59.00~ Medium Volume

Driveway
e Fxceptions: The
Commonwealth.
e Political subdivision of the
Commonwealth

e Government Authorities
organized under the laws of
the Commonwealth.
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o  The Federal government.

C. Additional inspection fees. If the
Township detexmines that the
permitted work is of sufficient
magnitude or importance to warrant
assignment of one or more employees
to inspect the permitted work on a
more than spot inspection basis, the
permit will so indicate, and the
permittee shall be charged for all
salary, overhead, and expenses
incurred by the Township for
inspection.

2. Road Opening

A. Application Fees $52.00~
Application Fee $11.00- Supplement
Fee (eac]n G~ month time extension or
change)

B. Inspection Fees
1. Surface Opening

$41.00—- Fach 100 linear feet or

fraction thereof Pavement
opening.
$21.00-Each 100 linear feet or
fraction thereof opening in the
right of way.
2. Surface opening less than 5
square feet.
$31.00~- Opening in pavement
$16.00- Opening in shoulder
3. Above Ground Facilities
$21.00- Up to 10 physically
connected facility
4, Crossiugs
$8?00 per crossing
C. Additional inspection fees. If the
Township determines that the
permitted work is of sufficient
magnitude or importance to warrant
assignment of one or more employees
to inspect the permitted work on a
more than spot inspection basis, the
permit will so indicate, and the
permittee shall be charged for all

salary, overhead, and expenses
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incurred by the Township for

inspection.

N: Zoninﬁ Peymits $59.00~ Z.oning Permits

$103.00- Zoning Officers Certification
$77.00- Zoning Officers Preliminary Opinion
$155.00- Wall Sign

$Q5800 P oie Sign

$52.00 Temporan] Sign

$103.00 Replacement Sign (Same Structure)
In all cases where the Code Official is
requested by the builder/developer to make
return or call back inspections and in all cases

O: Sign Permits

HENCFCESEFLES

P: Reinspection Fee

where there must be additional inspections
occasioned by the builder's noncomypliance
with the notice requirements of the

International Codes, the I)uilcler/ developer
shall pay the sum of $52.00 for each such

inspection,

Q: Work Started without permit - 1. Construction work commenced without pexmit
shall result in the fee doubled up to a maximum

of $206.00 additional fees.
R: Board of Appeal $1,550.00 Escrow shall be established with the
submittal of an application for appeal, the

following will be deducted from the escrow

account;
o Notes of testimony and transcription costs
° Stenographers appearance costs
o Advertising costs
e Plus, an administrative fee of 10% of

charges incurred in conjunction therewith;
$5Q.00 minimum.
If the costs of the proceedings are more than then the
established escrow deposit, the applicant will be
responsible for the difference.

S: Annual Pexmits $15500 for annual permits issued to an approvecl

institution for electrical, gas, mechanical, or plum])ing

work.
TI: Peddling Fees:
$52.00- Non-~profit entity~ Permit Renewal Fee~
$11.00
$258.00~ Business- Permit Renewal Fee~$52.00
U: Stormwater Management Plan L Simplified Method
Application fee~ $52.00

Reviewand Inspection Escrow "~ $515.00
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2. Engineered Method
Application Fee- $52.00 :
Review and Iuspection Escrow "~ $1,55000

‘The applicant will be responsil)le for any Staff or
Consultant fee incurred in excess of the escrow. Any
funds remaining in the escrow once the stormwater
management plan is complete will be refunded to the
applicant. If the stormwater management plan is part of
a subdivision or land development plan, the stormwater
management plan review and inspection escrow will
not be required.

V: On-Lot Septic System Agreement~

Property owner to be responsible for any and all
Townsllip costs, e.§. consultant and legal, associated
with monitoring the agreement, inspecting the system,
maintaining the system, etc.

W:Whenevera permit is requirecl in accordance
with any of the codes adoptecl by London Grove
Township, and a fee hasnot been previously
esta])]ished, aminimum fee of $7200 will be
charged for the first $1,050.00 or fraction thereof
of estimated cost and $11.00 will be charged for
each additional $1,05000 or fraction thereof.

X. Fire Suppression Systems, to include but not
limited to: Fire Sprinklers, Wet Chemical Systems,
Drg Chemical qutems and Gaseous Suppression
Stjstems must have appropriate plans, calculations
and cut sheets provided with the application for a
permit. Three () sets of plans are required with

the submission.
1. Fire Code Permits: Sprinkler System: Plan Review and Inspection Fees
1to20 heads $160.00
21t0100 heads $351.00
101 t0 200 heads $701.00
201 to 500 heads $948.00
301 t0 500 heads $1,67000
OverH00 heads $1,670.00 + $1.25 for each head over 500
Fire Code Permits: Wet Chemical System Plan Review and Inspection Fees
1to1D heads $258.00
16 to 30 heads $40200
31 to D0 heads $64400
Over50heads $644.00 + $11.00 for each nozle over 50
Fire Code Permits: Gas Suppression or Dn] Plan Review and Inspection Fees
Chemical System
1to501bs. $340.00
510100 1bs. $412.00
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101to 500 Ibs. $892.00
501 t01,000 Ibs. $1010.00
Over 1,000 Ibs. $1010.00 + $0.50 for cach Ibs. of agent over 1,000

Fire Code Permits: Fire Pumps, Standpipe Systems
and Underground Water Main qutems/ Private
Fire Hydrant Fire Pumps

$265.00

Standpipe qutems/ per Standpipe

$265.00

Underground Water Main/Private Fire Hydrants

$371.00

Fireworks (Public Displal])

$206.00 flat fee, certificate of insurance and copy
of PA P‘l.] rotechnics License.

Fireworks (Private Displal_]) Prohibited
Q. Fire and Life Sa{eh_] Annual Inspection
Fees:In conjunction with the provisions of
the International Fire Code, annual Fire
Prevention and Life Safety Inspections are
conducted on all occupancies, except for
Single Family [Tomes, and Townhouses.
These inspections are carried out by the
Fire Marshal or a designated
representative.
Square Feet Inspection Fee
Up to 1,000 $52.00
1,001 to 3,500 $77.00
3500t012,000 $103.00
12,001 to 36,000 $120.00
26,001 to 50,000 $155.00
50,001 t0 100,000 $206.00
Over 100,000 $258.00
Reinspection Fee $52.00
J. Alarm Systems: Fire Alarm: Alarm Permit
applications, for Fire Alarm Systems, must
be submitted in triplicate. One set
remains with the applicant, one is
returned to applicant and one must be
kept on site.
Alarm Peymits- Initial Application, fire Alarm $103.00
and Detection Systems
1t0 10 devices $263.00
11 to 25 devices $371.00
206 to 50 devices $557.00
51to 75 devices $1,05900
76 to 100 devices $1,90600
101 to 200 devices $1,57600
Over 200 devices $9,069.00 b $4.C25 per additional devices over

200
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4. TFalse Fire Alaym Fees: A fee will be
charged according to the following fee
schedule. Failure to pay stated fees will
result in assessed penalties. Fire alarms

will be assessed on a 12~ month cycle.

False Alarm Fee

Two(2) An nually $26.00

Three (3) Annually $515.00

Three (3) or More Annually $515.00 per alarm

3. Fire Code Operational Permits Permit Fees
Manufacture, storage or handling of acrosol $206.00~ 30day
proclucts, Cellulose nitrate film, Combustible $51500 Annual
fibers, Compressed Gasses, Cryogenic Fluids, Drg
Cleaning Plants, Flammable and Combustible
Liquids, Liquicl or Gas- Fueled Vehicles or
Equipment in Assembly Buildings, LP-Gas,
Ethglene Gas, Mﬁﬁnesium, Miscellaneous
Combustible Storage, Organic Coatings,
Pg roquiu Plastics, Spra‘ging or Dip})ing, Tive
Rebuilding Plants, and Waste [Tandling
Cutting and welding operations, hot worlc $5Q.00~ 50(1(:11)
operations, open burning, open flames and torches, $103.00~ annual
open flames and candles
Special amusement buildings, Aviation facilities, $c20600 annual
Places of Assembly, repair garages and motor
fuel-dispensing facilities, rooftop heliports.
Carnivals and Fairs $:’)0900~ 20 cL:uJ
Exhibits and Trade Shows $206.00 per event (maxinmum 30 clags)
Covered Mall Buildings
Combustible Goods $?0600 Annual
HFlame Producing devices and $906.00 30~c1&11]
Gas Fired Equipment $515.00 Annual
Fire Hqclran’ts and Valves, Private Fire Hl]drants $105.00 Annual
Floor Finis]n’ug $5Q.00- 60 ij
Explosives, Fireworks, Hazardous Materials, HPM $26.00 Daill_]
Materials $206.00 30-day
$1,030.00 Annual

Pl]xotechnics $10300 per event
Industrial Ovens $105.00 annual
Lumber Yards, Wood Working Plants, Wood $3090.00 Annual
Product Storage, High Piled Storage
Refrigeration Equipment $103.00 Annual
Storage of Scrap Tires and Tire By proclucts $51500 Annual
Temporary Membrane Structures and Tents $103.00 Annual

372 RoseHilllRoad»West:Grove; PA*19390
P: 610-345-0100 F: 610-345-0455

www.londongrove.org




16

Section J: Insurance Recruirements:

Before Builcling, Plumbi ng, Flectrical or Mechanical permits are issued, a Certificate of Insurance must
be submitted in the amount of $105,09500 or the value of the structure being worked on, whichever is
greatey, for property clamage and $105,09500/ $509,97800 for ]:)oclilg injury.

Section 4: Municipal Authority:

Water Rates:
Meter Size Usage Minimum Flat Rate Over Minimum
5/8" 7,000 $7345 $4.48/1,000 gal
3/4" 7,000 $80.69 $4.48,/1,000 gal
iy 7,000 $10244 $4.48,/1,000 gal
11/2 7,000 $15142 $4.48/1,000 gal
2" 7,000 $a111 $4.48/1,000 gal
3 7,000 $798.01 $4.48/1,000 gal
4" 7,000 $1,015.37 $4.48/1,000 gal
6" 7,000 $152256 $4.48,/1,000 gal
8" 7,000 $210221 $4.48/1,000 gal
Sewer Rates:
Customers with water meters, single family $116.70 per quarter

dwellings. 0-7000 gallons

More than 7,000 gallons $11670 for the fixst 7,000 gallons, + additional
charge of $11.04 per 1,000 gallons per quarter.

Customers without water meters, single family $185.66 per quarter

clwening

Uses other than Single~ Family Dwellings

0-7,000 Gallons/per EDU $116.70 per quarter

More than 7,000 gallons $116.70 for the first 7,000 gallons, + an additional

charge of $11.94 per gallon per EDU per quarter.

Water Rates- West Grove Borough Customers

Residential Dwelling Units: 0-6,000 gallons

$60.00 per dwelling unit per quarter

Over 6,000 gallons

$60.00 per dwelling unit per quarter, + $714 per
1,000 gallons per quarter.

Commeucina Aprﬂ 1, QOQI, the minimum base rate of $714: per 1,000 8&110115 shall increase at a rate of two

(Q%) percent per annum.

Commercial/ Inclustrial/ Institution

Meter Size Usage Minimum Flat Rate Over Minimum
5/8" 6,000 $60.00 $7.14/1,000 gallons
3/4° 6,000 $6548 $7.14,/1,000 gallons

r 6,000 $8512 $714,/1,000 gallons
11/2 6,000 $106.64 $7.14/1,000 gallons

372 Rose Hill'Road»West:Grove; PA*19390

P: 610-345-
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2" 6,000 $17132 $714,/1,000 gallons
3" 6,000 $647.60 $714,/1,000 gallons
4" 6,000 $824.00 $714/1,000 gallons
6" 6,000 $1235.60 $7.14,/1,000 gallons
8" 6,000 $1,706.00 $714,/1,000 gallons

Administrative Fee: $15.00 per quarter bill shall be imposed.

Sewer Rates
0—-6,000 ga]lons per quarter/ pex EDU $70.00 (Minimum Rate)
6,001 gallons or more pex quarter/per EDU $70.00 minimum rate + $8.57,/1,000 gallons
Rates for residential dwelling units; commercial $145.00 per unit per EDU

uses, industrial uses and institutional uses that are
not connected to a water meter. Sewer rates and
C]:larges for sanitary sewage cliscllarged from
residential dwelling units, commercial
establishments, industrial establishments and
institutional establishments that are not
connected to a meter shall be charged a flat rate.

Administrative Fee: $15.00 per quarterly bill shall be imposed.

Residential Dwelling Units: West Grove Borough
Wastewater Treatment shall be charged an
additional guarterly charge

$10.97 per quarter which totals a per annum
maintenance fee of $43.88.

Commercial, Industrial and Institutional Uses

Quarterly maintenance fee for commercial,
industrial and institutional establishments shall

be charged based on the number of EDUs equal to

$10.07 per quarter, per EDU

372 RoseHill'Roadr»West:Grove; PA*19390
P: 610-345-0100 F: 610-345-0455
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Section D: Disclosure:
This {fee schedule as set forth herein and as shall be further revised hereunder, may be revised or amended

at any time by Resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the Township of London Grove.

The Board of Supervisors on written application of any 11011profit, charitable, or governmental institution or
organization may reduce or modify any applicable fee as set forth herein upon due consideration of the

necessary and proper expenditures of the Township.

Adopted this 15th day of December 2023

Board of Supervisors
London Grove Township

p .

Vice Chairman
Member Township Manager

AtteW
ip Secretary
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